THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

5736

1 DECEMBER

Number of Matter: M. 73/83.

Liquidators' Names: Kevin James Bearsley and James Terence Plunkett Taaffe.

Address: Care of Messrs Coopers & Lybrand, corner of Raffles and Bower Streets, Napier.

Date of Appointment: 23 November 1983.

R. ON HING, Official Assignee.

Commercial Affairs Division, Napier.

5729

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company: Swiss Jewellers Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, 50 Tennyson Street, Napier.

Registry of High Court: Napier.

Number of Matter: M. 68/83.

Liquidator's Name: Kevin James Bearsley.

Address: Care of Messrs Coopers & Lybrand, corner Raffles and Bower Streets, Napier.

Date of Appointment: 23 November 1983.

R. ON HING, Official Assignee.

Commercial Affairs Division, Napier.

5730

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company: McCracken & White Ltd. (in liquidation). Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignce, 50 Tennyson Street, Napier.

Registry of High Court: Napier.

Number of Matter: M. 92/83.

Liquidator's Name: Kevin James Bearsley.

Address: Care of Messrs Coopers & Lybrand, corner of Raffles and Bower Streets, Napier.

Date of Appointment: 23 November 1983.

R. ON HING, Official Assignee.

Commercial Affairs Division, Napier.

5731

DUNMAY ENTERPRISES LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION FOR DECLARATION OF DISSOLUTION TAKE notice, I, Gordon Arthur Hudson of McCulloch Menzies, Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 23-678, Papatoetoe, the company secretary of Dunmay Enterprises Ltd., hereby give notice that I intend to apply to the District Registrar of Companies at Auckland for a declaration of dissolution of the company and unless there are written objections lodged with the District Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the date of this notice the company will be dissolved.

Dated this 28th day of November 1983.

G. A. HUDSON, Secretary.

5746

OCEAN AND AIR TRANSPORT LTD.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of OCEAN AND AIR TRANSPORT LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of the members of the above company will be held at 9 a.m. on Monday, the 19th day of December 1983 at the office of the Liquidator, Third Floor, Securities House, 76 Symonds Street, Auckland, for consideration of the following business:

To receive the liquidator's account of the winding up.

FRANCIS F. CLARKE, Liquidator.

5735

INDEPENDENT DRIVE-INS LTD.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of INDEPENDENT DRIVE-INS LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held on the First Floor, N.Z. News Centre, 360 Dominion Road, Auckland 3, on Monday, the 19th day of December 1983 at 10 a.m. for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.

Dated this 28th day of November 1983.

L. R. BLONG, Liquidator.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

KEITH F. ADAMS FILM PRODUCTIONS (JERSEY) LTD. (a company incorporated in Jersey) hereby gives notice in accordance with section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, that 3 months after the first publication of this notice it will cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

Dated this 15th day of November 1983.

K. F. ADAMS, Director.

Care of McCulloch Menzies, P.O. Box 23-678, Papatoetoe. 5620 3

THE NEW PLYMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL BOARD (Evelyn Dowling Trust) Empowering Bill

THE Title of which is as follows:

An Act to enable The New Plymouth High School Board as trustee of the residuary estate of Evelyn Love Dowling, out of a fund established by her Will,—

- (a) To continue to benefit pupils and former pupils of the New Plymouth Boys High School, notwithstanding that that school has ceased to be under the jurisdiction of the Board; and
- (b) To continue to benefit pupils and former pupils of the New Plymouth Girls High School and of Spotswood College, whether or not that school or college continues to be under the jurisdiction of the Board; and
- (c) To benefit pupils and former pupils of any other secondary school that may hereafter come under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not it continues to be under that jurisdiction.

Notice is hereby given of the intention of The New Plymouth High School Board to apply for leave to introduce into Parliament during the present session a Private Bill intituled as above. The objects of the Bill are as set out in the foregoing title.

Promoter of Bill: The New Plymouth High School Board.

Address to which communications or notices may be sent and where a copy of the Bill may be inspected:

Care of Nicholson Kirkby Sheat & Co., Solicitors, corner Dawson and Powderham Streets, P.O. Box 68, New Plymouth. 5466

McGREGOR SEA & AIR SERVICES LTD. (No. 0/1142)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

MCGREGOR SEA & SERVICES LTD., (a company incorporated in the United Kingdom), hereby gives notice in accordance with section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, that 3 months after the first publication of this notice, it will cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

The company is now carrying on its business through a whollyowned New Zealand subsidiary, McGregor Sea & Air Services (New Zealand) Ltd., having its registered office at AFCAB Building, Auckland Airport.

D. N. DASS, Applicant.

Care of Price Waterhouse, P.O. Box 748, Auckland.

5492

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry M. No. 1614/83

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of E. & S. MOTORS LIMITED (in receivership), a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Coopers & Lybrand, Tweifth Floor, C.M.L. Centre, 157–165 Queen Street, Auckland, motor dealers:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 7th day of